

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 15840 of 2025**

=====

RAKESHKUMAR AMRUTBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR M. M. BUKHARI(12833) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR H K PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 01/12/2025****ORAL ORDER**

The present petition is filed by the husband and the sisters-in-law respectively of the respondent no.02. There is a clear allegations leveled against the petitioner no.01 by the first informant in the FIR to the effect that he used to subject the respondent no.02 to physical and mental torture. He had also committed an assault upon the first informant on several occasions and had also inflicted kicks and fist blows to her. Thus, there is a specific allegations leveled against the petitioner no.01. Therefore, this Court is not inclined to entertain the present petition qua-petitioner no.01 and the same is ordered to be dismissed qua-petitioner no.01.

Sofar as petitioner nos.02 and 03 are concerned, they happen to be the sisters-in-law of the respondent no.02 and were living separately from respondent no.02. The only allegation leveled against them is to the effect that they used to instigate petitioner no.01 who happened to be the husband of the

respondent no.02 and because of the said instigation, the petitioner no.01 used to beat the respondent no.02.

Having regard to these aspects, issue notice returnable on 11.03.2026. Learned APP waives service of Notice on behalf of respondent – State.

Ad-interim relief in terms of para 10(c) is granted only qua petitioner nos.02 and 03 till the next date.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)